P —,

. e = ——ma i

gy pyime oy i pp

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
#_ 1

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Willdan Financial Services
(“CONTRACTOR™) enter into this agteement on the date stated next to the sighatures below. In
consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows;

1. Existing Contract.

a.

Initial Confract,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated_ December 13, 2016. .

b. Prior Amendments, (Check one.)
[X]  The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[ 1 The initial contract previously has been amended., The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows: B
18 Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract™) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
tnade a part of this amended contract.
2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:
a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[X]  The term of the original contract is not modified.
[ 1 The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of , to a new expiration date of .
b. Scope of Services, (Check one.)

Rovised 10/1/07

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X]1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)
[X] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

In addition to those services to be provided under Exhibit “1”, additional
services to be included under the contract shall include the services set
forth in the “Proposal for User Fee Study” dated on or about February 24,
2017, attached hereto as Exhibit “2 and incorporated herein by this
reference.

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
{Insert new services.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract

PO

T 2 N R R



¢ Payment Terms. (Check one.)
{ ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified
below: (Check one.)
[X] The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Pavment Terms:

The total sum under this amendment and the otiginal contract shall be
increased by an additional $24,925, for a total not to exceed amount of
$70,525.00. Hourly rates are set forth in Exhibit “2.” Notwithstanding
any provision to the contrary in Exhibit *2” regarding the payment of fees
. and costs by the County, the total arnount due under this amendment shall
not exceed $70,525, without the written agreement of the Board of
Supervisors. Any travel expenses shall be consistent with the rates and
regulations set forth in the county’s travel policy.

[ 1 The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ 1 Onemonth in arreats.
[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4,

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: {Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of § , OT
[ 1 atotal sum notto exceed $ ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the origina
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amondment to Contract

de —t— e e

P S ——

PP



S

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

d. Other Terms. (Check one.)

[ X] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1 Otherterms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
. (Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this

amendment shall remain the same.

CONTRACTOR
Willdan Fimzllgial Servic

[ = X = May 2. 2017

ﬁ;_l;{e/' Title: Chris Fisher, Vice President Date

COUNTY
San Benjfo County Board of Sup

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

09/ 02/ 07
7 Dﬁte

Bt oS horpr— 31017

Revised 10/1/07

Barbara Thompson, Acting Assistant\lounty Counsel ' Dite

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # 1

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract

et e o+ bk o e § 4



—= e

+ p

CONTRACT

Thg COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") sind Willdan Finandial Setvices ("CONTRAGTOR"S snter
Ifito thig confraot which shall be sffective on the daty stated in Paragraph 1,

1. Duration of Contrack

This. contract shall commernoe on December 13, 2016, arid end oh Degember 13, 2017, unless
sponer terminated as spacified hersin,

2,

CONTRACTOR, for CGUNTY's benefit shall perform the services spatified on Attachment A fo
this sontraot. Altachmant A s made ¢ part of this contract,

In_consideration for CONTRAGTOR's performance, COUNTY shell pay compensation to
CONTRACTOR ascording o the terims specified in Altachment 8,  Attachmeint B is made & part
pf this codiract,

4, Gereral Terms and Gonditions.

The rights and dutles of the parties to this sontract are governed by the general terms #nd
eohditions muttially agieed fo and listed in Attachment C. Attachment & is made a part of this
cantract,

5. Insuratice Limits,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of eoverage consistent with
the further ivsurance requitements ‘s;;xeqiﬁed_in Altaghmert .

(a)  Comprehensive getieral liabiity insurange: $1,000,000.00____
{b)  Professional liability insurencer $1,080,000.00____
(€}  Gomprehensive motor vehicle liabillty insurance: -§1,000,000.00

6. JTermination,

The mimber of days. of advance willien notice required for termination of this cordract.is 30,

itions (check one)

[X] There aré no additiord! provisions 1o thig sontract.

[]1 The rights and dufes of the parties to this contract are additionally govemed by the
spasific, addifional terms mutually agreed fo'and listed in Attachment . Attachment D is
mada a part of this contradt,

[} The tights and diities of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the
specific, additlonal tsrms mutually agreed to. and listed In Attachment E.  Altachment Eis
made & part of this conteact.

Revised 005 Page l.of2



i rmr eune s e R e onp

fm g e jmpran et o g o= 1g o

S S

The followlng names, titles, addrésses, and telephoia humbers aré the pertinent inforrnation for

the respective.ceritract administrators for the partles.

Contract Adimbistrator for COUNTY:

Nama: Louis Valdeg,

Titte: Management Analyst

Address: 481 4% Street
Hollister, Calfornia 95023

Telephorie No.: (831)-636-4000, Ext. 18___

Fax No.: {831)-635-4010_

APPROVED BY COUNTY:

Contract Administrator for CONTRACTOR:

Narne; Jarnes. Edisbn

Title: Managing Parther_

Address: 1938 Harrigar Street, Sulle 430
Qeakland, Califomia 04612

Telephone No.: (B00)-755-6664..

Mobile No.: (415)-786:0205 ______

SIGNATURES
APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR;

Name: Robert Rivas,

Titte: Chairrman-of the Board of Supervisors.

Bate: 12M3/2018

AFPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel's Office

By Barbara Thompson, Aéting Agst. County

Ulate: 12/13/2016.

Revised 406

Date: _January 16, 2017

Counssl

Page? of2

e e e i i o Gl 6 < et e e e e e e & i

e ——— et e o



ATTACHMENT A

Bcope of Bervices
Attachied carrespondence from Wildan 'Finam_:isai Services dated November 21,
2016, section enfitled “Seope of Setvices” icluding Task 1, Task 2, Task 3,
Task 4, Task 5 and Task 8.

END OF ATTACHMENT A,

Revised 1/96 Atmachiment At Pags1of 1

P VUV



W WILLDAN

FOANTIM SEIVICES

Navember21, 2018

Mr. Loulg Vialdez

Clerk af the Board of Bugerisors:
San Benito County

481 Fourth Street

Holligter, California 85023

Re:  Proposal to Prepare o Dévelopment Impeact Facliitles Fee Study Update Yor San Benita
County

Dgar Mr. Valdez:

As a follow Up fo our recerit correspondence, Willdan Finanetal Sérvices (“Willden"y is pleassd to gubmit
the following scope of services, staffing, ahd budgetie San Benjto-County {Cdunty”} in regard % preparing
& publfic facliities impact fee update.

Scope of Services

Below i our propused seope of serviees, which is deseribed i datail by task. Willdan wil perform the
following tasks to assist San Benlte Gounly with the development imipast fee report update.

Tmak 1
Objestive:

Gigsonption:

Task 2

Deseription:

Task ¥
Glyjective:

Deveription:

Task &

Objactive:

Bwkegting 3 S T Fopngy Bileanty s Swsiliiy | Shoniliind Seanomi Gome iy | el Popsadnoge ar adttargpaeg

Revise Deémographics

Update base year demograghle assumptions to. most recent euvailable data,

Willdan will updats base year demographics o the most recently available data for
population, dwelling units and employses. Base year demagraphie: dala is used to ideritify
the: standards for public faciliies nevessary to caloulate a public Tacilities impact fes.
Innorparate Revised Facility Costs

Inctrporate latest facility planning into. mpact fae:

Bastd-on data pravided by City-staff, Wilidarwill atter Therpraject list and costs 10 be funded
thiough the public faciiittey impatt fees 1 reflect the latest fagilily pletning, Four faciifty
categorias ate includad in this analysis: law erforcement, fire, road taltiterance ane park.
Update Fagifity Standards

eritify the public faciilties faclity standards based on fafest damographio data and faciity
planninhg,

Basad on the date colletited in Tasks 1 and &, VWilldan will idenfify the current end fufule
facility standards for.each of the facility sategores. included in the atudy (kaw ehforberirit,

fire, road maintenance and park). Facility standards are ised to determing the leval of

public faciities that new development will fund threugh the updated public facilities- Impatt
fea. Park faefity standards will be updated toensurenew development funcs the ekpanslion
of park fediities at the existing stendard..

Exarine Five Addiional Fee Categories

Parformhexus angalysis Tor five addifionel fee categories.

§10.708.8871 | B0C7E5:6861 | fai BAS.326.8854 | 193¢ Harrlsen Shest, Suite 430, Oakiand, CA 24612 | wwwaiitsncom



i g §T e

M. Laule Valdaz, Glegcof the Board of Supervisors
Praposalio Prépars a Develapiosnt mpéct Ficilities Fae Study Update for San Benil Courity

Noveniber 21, 2016
Page 2
Description:  VWilldan will use the-demographic projections ldentified In Task 1 Ih concert with additional

Task 5;
DObjestive

Deseiiption:

Déliverables:
Task &
Ubjective:

Deseripiion:

Dellverabies:

data to be provided by the County In order to-examine potential fass for up to flve addiional
fee categeries, Additional categorles may Includs, but are riot imited to: health, behavioral
heslth, emargency services, animal services, .irformation technology, driminal justice,
detention, or storm dralnags. Speclfic. categories 1o be rxamined to be determined during
‘a.conferenge call with Gounty stalf, based on facillty needs end other pelicy considerations,
Using faciiity inventory and planned facility date: provided by County -staff, Wilidan will kientify the
facility standards necessary to taldidate Impact fees Tor fe fve addilional faclily foe categories,
Nete that erigireering analysis is not Included in this scope of work.

Caloulate Fogs

Provide a fee schedule reflecting the updated and addifional development iImpact fees:
Willdan will use the facility standards idertified in Tasks % and 4 lo-allotate the cost of new
public faeflities t new develapmient frr the formn of an impact fes. Fees will be calcuiated
for single family and multi-iamily resiiential dwalling units. Fees willalso be salculated for
vorhmersial, office and Indusiral nonresidendial land uses, Draff tables. documenting the
inipaict fee caleulation will be distributed to Gty staff for otie (1) ound of review, which wilt
thigtt be finglized in Task &,

Draft fag tablss,

Prapara Hepart

Provida & report that documshits the methodologhes, adjistents and results,

Based upon fesults from prior 1asks, we will provide a draft Teport that fully dosuments the
methodologtes, data. bources, project costs dnd other ralevant ifformation related to the
impact fee update: Followlng.one (1) rouid of sofmtmentsfrom County staff, e will issus &
fitval deaft of e faport

Arministrative draft, final draft-report.

Client Responsibility
“The Witldari Team will rely on the validity and ascumaey of ike County's date-and documentation to tomplefe

this project. The County of Ban Benite asknowledgas thet Wilidan s relying upon the. aceuraey of the:

Inforrnation provded By the County or thelr designees; and that Willdery shall ot Be liable for amy
mascuragies sontained therein. County-shall reimburge Willdan for any costs Willden Incars, including
without fitmitation, copying costs, digitizing costs, travel expenses, smployes time and altofneys’ fees; 1o
réspohd ky the legal process of Zny governmantsl agency relating to County or relating to ¥ie prefest
Refiribursement shall b at Willgan 's.tiatds In sffect at the tirg.of sush resporiss.

Staffing

Mr. James Edison, Managing Principal of Willdan's Financis] Qonsulting Servicsis group, whi serve as the

\

pringipakin-charge for this engagement, with responsibfiity forensuring the quality of all work produdts. Wr.
Carlos Villarreal will serve as project manager far this engagement with responsibility for enelring

eompletion  of all weork: associated with the project and sening aé the day-lo-day contact for S&n Benito:

County.

it ot



e W e

My, Loule Valdez; Clork of the-Baae of Supervisors ) _

Pragpoéel fo Prepive a Bevefopienl Impdc! Fecititiys Fai Study Updals forSah Bonife Gounty

Novgmiber 24, 2016

Pége 3

Buidget

Willdan will compléta the scope of servicss for & fixed pricE feg of $35 606, This fes dees nol Include
atteridance al iv-person meetings. It thie County wault like Willdan personnel 16 attend a rhesting In regand
te this profect, the fee would be $1,750 pér meeting. Please ridts, telephsne: confetence calls ars not
considered megtings.

Additional Bervites
Avdifional seivioss may be aulhorized by San Benlto Sounty and will be billed af ourthen currerit hourty
chngiliing rates. Qurgurrent hourly rates. dre!

[OOSR

Anatad Agubsban 5Y3

Wilidan Finaricial Setviges appreciates this.opportunity focontinue-to serve SanBenita County, Iyou have
ariy questions regarding this propossel, please contact Mr. James Edison at {510) 912-4887-or via givigil-at
Blcarely,

WILLGAR FINANCIAL SERVICES

Ghrls Fisher, Group Manager
Finencial Congulting - Services

e o

e e e e



ATTACHMENT B
Payuient Schedule

B-1, BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract
shall be inveiced an the following basts: (check ong)
[X] Onemionth in arrears,

[]  Uponthe complete performance of the sexvices specified in Aftachment A.

[X]  The basis specified in paragraph B-4.
B-2. FAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in
paragraph 8 of this contract; net thirty (30) days from the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: {check onis)

[1  atotel lump sum payment of i , oF

[X]  atotal sum not o exceed $45,600:00USD_ ,

for sexvices rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract and purguant
to any special compensation terms specified in this attachment, Attachment B,

B4, STECIAL COMPENBATION TERMS: (ﬁ:héck@nej)'
[]1 Thete are no additionel teyms of compensation.

[X] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply: (Specify)

Willdan will comnplete the scope of services for afixed price fee of $35,600.00. Thisfee
dees not include attendance at in-person meetings, If the Connty would Iike Willdan
personnel to-attend a feetiiig in tegard to this project, the fes would be $1,750.00 per
mgeeting. Please note, telephoné conference valls aré not ¢onsldered meetings.

Additivnal Servieces

Additional setvices may be nuthorized by San Benito Connty and will be billed at the
hontly vate listed in Attachiment A under “Willdan Pinancial Setvices Houily Raté
Strieture”.

END OF ATTACHMENT B.

Revised 1795 Abtachnyent B: Pagelof 1



W AR e mmam —mmw ok e oo o

~

ATTACHMENT C
General Terms and Conditions

©1  INDEMNIFICATION,

CONTRACTOR ahd GOUNTY each agree (o Indexfolfy, defend and save hamnless the ofher

party andd the other party’s offlcers and employess, from and against any end all ‘dlatios and

losses whatsonver arising out o of v any way velated to, the £

death, and any Ieg\ai expenses (such ay aliptreys” fees, cous -oodls, fmvadtipitlon. costs, nnd
expiits’ fees) Incumred by. the Indentinfies in conmection with such wIalts or 163568, to the extunt
Fesulting foi CONTRACTOR’s nagligence of other wrongfol conduct. Aparky's “perfonmince”
inelades thie yarty's scton of inactlon and the acton or" Inackion of fhat party’s offiors id
‘emplayess,

©2  GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS,

Without limiting CONTRACTOR' duty to tndemnily COUNTY; CONTRACTOR shall comply
With the hisnzance covernges requirements set Forth In the contract arsd bn this aftachinéit. Those
Itstirance policles mandated by Parggiaph 2 shall satlsfy the followlng requirementn

@) Each Holicy shall be ssued by 2 company authorifed by fawto ansdct busingis
i 85 State 0f Califomila,

(b)  Bach policy shall provide that QOLNTY shiall be glven natice In writing ak lpast
thisfy (30) days in advance pf any change, cancelfation, of Nimtenewi] Bhereof,
teni (10) days rrotice i cancellation Is due to novpayment of preminm.

& The compreherisive mofor velsldle and eomprehensive general Habllity policies
shall eacki ‘provide' an endorsement snmtilg the County of San Benito and: it
offieers; wpents nid anployees as sddionad fnnuteds.

(  Thezequired coversge shall be mittained i effect fhrotsghout e toem of this

CONTRACTOR shll vequire il subgontrictors parfortig work wider ¢his vorttct o Ghiain
substantlelly the Idsntical instirinee Sovemge required of CONTRATTOR purstiant o this
ajreemeant. '

C8.  INSURANCE COVERAGR REQUIREMENTS,

K reguiired by the County's Risk Manager, CONTRACTOR shall muintitn the fellowing fauzance
folicies I full foroe and effect dusing the termy oF this acmbrack:

) Conpretiengive gereral liabity insutance,  CONTRACTOR s
compiehensive general Habifity insemitce, coveping all ) ARy
opexations with 1 comblned single Jimit of not Insp thany the afwount astablished by
the County’s Risk Manager,

(b} PBrofessiona] linbility- insuance, CONTRACTOR shall maintain professional habllity
Insusance with Unbility Hunlée of not Jess than e amennt established by the Cownby's
Risk Mandger,

e e Indemnifying party’s pacformanne
undér this contact, including, but hot Brited to, clgims for property. dattinge, peisenal. infusy,



S

T P g————

(e Comprehensive motor vehicle Habllity thswrance, CONTRAGTOR shall maingiin
eomprehenglye motor véliiele insutance covering all inotor vihdoles {including
owned, nen-owned and hid) used In providing sexvices under thls vonfimet,
with a combined single lmit of nat less than the amount set ontdn Paragraph § of

) Workers' compesioation irsurance, CONTRACTOR shall malnitelh i woikers’
epmpensatton plad covering all ¢f i employees as required by Clifornii Labor

Code Seetlon 3700, efther through Workers’ compensation insutance lsswed by &n.

Insurance company or theough o plan of selfdnsuratice pestifled by the Staie
Director of Trdustrial Relations. If CONTRACTOR elects to.be selfinsured, e
certificaite of nsavance otherwise required by this entract shal] b teplaced with
a dngent 1 selfingure Issued by fhe State Direotor of Indvistiial Rélatlons,

Cd.  CERTTFICATE OXINSURANCE,

Prior to the conunerement of performance of sérvices by CONTRACTOR and privr to any
ouligations of COUNTY, CONTRACTOR. shall file- certiflontes of Insurmace wiih COUNTY,
showing that CONTRACTOR bas B effect #he. hnsurance regttired by this conteset.
CONIRACTOR shafl il u new or smended certificaze pronptly afterany change is made inany
instrshce policy Which Would, alter the Information on fhe eertifieate they o (s Yu Ny of
providing proof of fhswrice, CONTRACTOR may provide: propf of self:instwande ijedting
requivertonts gquivalent 6 thuse imposed haweln,  CONTRAGTOR wariants  tat
CONTRACTOR s sel-insutarice provides substanitialy the sama protection to COUNTY a5 the
insurance fequired herein, CONTRACTOR further agiees 1o notly COUNTY in fhe evet ity
Snge:in self-tusuranee pesare that wonid. alidt the ovligations undertaken in this contractwithin
thitky (96) days of such changa

G5 RECORDS TO BEMAINTAINED,

CONTRACGTOR shalt Resp and malntoin ecorate records of all costs scuned and wil toe
expanded for work inidéy this contract.  CONTRACTOR shall sontrachually peides that all of
CONTRACTOR's subzantractoss pesforening wark ealled for wnderfils contract ako kesp And
malutain suchrrecoris, All svich records, whether ket by CONTRACTOR ox any subcontrastor,
sliall bo made avallable to COUNTY or its uuthtyleed vepredentative, or officlaly of the Btate of
Chliforain for teview or audit during nown blstiess hours, pon reegonable advancs notice
given by COLINTY, it authurized representative; oz offclals of the Stite of California,

Co6.  RETENTION OF RECORDS,

CONTRACTOR shall initntaln and presesve all reconds related o, His suibract for & perfod of
thiee-geass feom dw close of thie Ageal year 4 which final payrnt under this conbract s made,
CONTRACTOR shall also.conttacfunlly require the minkendnos of such recerds b the passession
afany third prety perfzniily work related 16 this contsect for fhe same perlod of Hne, Buch
secords shall by retatned beyond the thressyene peciod, If iny aud# involving sweh zécords b fien,
pending, until the pudit findings are resolved, The obllgation 1o inguze the maintenanee of the
terords Beyond the iftial three year period shall asise anly ¥ the CQUNTY nolifies
CONTRACTOR of the commentement of an audlt prior to the sxpiration of the thies year period,

[T



———a

e

C7  TILETO DOCUMENTS; COPYRIGHT.

All wports and ofher matecals collecied or gxuﬂuoed by: the CONTRACTOR or aqy

subcoattactor of CONTRACTOR shall, after Lomp ;
the }gmp’_e@g OF COUNTY, -and shall not be subject to #ny copyripht clatmed by the
CONTRACTOR, subcentrictor, o thelr fgenis or enployees, CONTRACTOR mny retain toples
of all such materials exclusivaly for sdmidsirative purposes, Any use of cumpleted or
wncompleted doctments for other prisjects by CONTRACTOR, sniy: stibcoritzactor, or any of thele
Agerits o employees, without the prioe wrliten conseritof COUNTY is profithited.

tion and scceptance of the contfract, betote

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR and s, officers and eplopeds, fn the perforroance of this cotieet, de
independent contractors Ih reldtion to COUDNTY and 1ot sfficers or amployeey of COUNTY.
Nothing In thiy conbract shall ereate any of the tights, powers, privileges or fmmunities of any
offlcer or emploes of COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall be solely liabla for a0l applicable taxes:or
‘beneflls, Including, but 2t lritted fo, fedes) ind siate Ancone taxgs, Sockal Sevurlfy faxes, or
HRIBA tetirement beneflfs, whitk taxes or kienefils arise out of the pecformarics of this contret,
CONTRACTOR further represents to COUNTY. that CONTRACTOR his 1o expectation of
secateing any benefity inéidental to wmplovanent,

G, CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

CONTRACTOR covendnts that i Ppresently has no Interest anid shall notdeqube sny interest,
dlvect or ndirect, Ananeial or otherwiss, which would coriflict fn Ay srianner or depes with fhe
peiformaoce of the serviges Heeunder,  CONTRALYOR. urther covehants that, i #he
Prfoniance of this eonizact, nve subctattietor-or person havty such an interést shall be used or
wnployéd, CONTRACTOR cesiifles fiat no one who i or will have asyy Huanclal Inferest undst
Hhlseontract fs an offiger or-employes of COUNTY.

C10. COMPLIANCE WITE APPLICABLE LAWS,
CONTRACIOR stinll comiply with a)) applicable fedaral, staty 2 Toos! K s, o heresdier, in

foree, and with any appieable. vegyllatlons, In performing the work and providing the services
spegifiod In this comtrack This ohligntioh fnoludes, without limftation, the aequisiiton, amd.
mafotenance of any pesmits, Jicensss, oF offier entitfenents hecaysaey to perform th diifles
imposed expressly o Impliodly under this conpract

C-4L HONDISCRIMONATION,

CONTRACTOR shall not discrlmingte in the emplayment of persons necessaty Lo perkem tils
cotibract on dry lepally inpermissible basts; Ineludieg on the basis of the tace; colof, natlénal

‘orlgin, aucestry, veligion, age, sex, or dissbility of such parson,

£492. BANKRUPICY,

CONTRACTOR shall immediately sintify COUNTY In the event that CONTRACFOR ceuses
condueting business fit fie normal manney; becomes insdlvent, sk & gevieral assigncient Yor
the benefit of ereditors, swffers or perinits the appoliviment of a receiver for it business-or aspats,
Gravails iteelf of, or becomes subject to, shy procéeding under the Bederal Banluptcy Aet or any
other stisute ofany sbite selating-io tselvensy or profection of the-tights of creeitors,

RS

e ————



€43, PROHTEITION AGAINST A BIGNMENT AND UBLEGATION OF DYUTINS,

Joxcept a8 specifieafly 'aqthm%zed hereis, no sights onder this coftraat ey ba adalgned and no
difies urder thls contract inay be defegated by CONTRACTOR without the prior seitten eonsent

of GOUNTY, tnd ary sHempad assignment o delegation without such consent shall b vold,
C34. NBGOTIATED CONTRACT.

This cortract Mas beén arrived abtrough nopotition Betweon the parties; Naither party Is bobe
deemed the party which prepared this. contract within e meanlng of California Civil Code
Section 1654,

L-15. SEVERABILITY.

Bh sl dny proviston herein b found &t deemed tobe Invalld, tilscontract shalt be constiingd ag
Tibt Ceriaining such proviston, and all dher proviglons which sge Gtherwise nveFul shell reoain in
Hull foice and effoets To this end, thse pirovisions of this contract dre decldisd to beseverable,

G6. ENTIRE CONTRACT,

"This eoritiaict Iy the gntive agreement-of the prrties, Theve are o understandings or agresments
perfalning to this conteget &xcept as are expressly sfated fn Weithog i this contmiot OF It any
elocument nttrched herato oy dticorptratad hereinby refershie,

7. TIMEIS O THER RESSENCE,
Titre 15 of the égsence in the peiforianes of Bs tonkact,
C48. TERMINATION,

Hithar parly Ky texthifiate this rantract, with of withou £8uBY, atany e, In drdér Yo terminate
“thils conteact, the Temirating parly shall give sdvance wiltten notes 1o e othed patty. The
termination shall be effentive no eatller Maly e expliktion of the nusmber of days specified fy
prrmgraph 6 of this eontict. The tenmiination nofice shiaf be miade ag specified in paagermph £19,
below, i the event of termivation, COUNTY ghall pay CONFRACTOR far &l work sutisfactodly

petlormed prior & the effettive date 6f th tetrination,
Cx18, NOTICES.

Natives to the parties n connection with the adeninistration of this cinireet thall b given fo the
parthss’ contiact dainisimios personally, by rgilar misil, or by facsimile angnilesion as mom
particulndy specified in this paragraph. Nokices will bs deemed given on:

(@} 'The day the noticd i pevsonally delivered to e conbise: ndiminlsteabor of the
offiee of the party's coribsact sdminetmatng g

®)  Five days sfer e date B notice i depesited jn the United States mafl,
addressad to.a party's contract admbblirator as indieated n this contiact, with
first-class postage fully prepaidy of

€ On the day that the :aofice i hransmitted by Facslinle io party’s fosimile
number specified in patagraph 8 of this dontyact, provided that an orjging) of

P



such notice iy depostied In the United States tmall, addressed foa party’scontract
admitdstrptor a8 Indieated in this contact, on the same day 45 the faesimile
fransnission fa fnade,

C-20, RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS.

All mattars coricarning this coritract Whicls are within the - responsibility of the pares slall be
under the direction of, or shall be subniftted fo, the respertive contract administintors or to the
party's employes specified, ly veelting, by thie contrach adminlsieator, 4 party may, In Hs sole
disévation, change Its Aeslensfion oF s conbeact adininisirator and shall promipily give written
natice tothe other party of ady sych change,

The parties considar sach and every tee, covenant, and proviston of thiscoritract to be wateia]
and fessonabie,
{28, WAIVER.

Walver by elthar purty of a hreach of any covanant of this contract will'not be cofsirusd fo bea
continulng wadver of auy Ssubsequent brasth,  COUNTY% Yeceipt of consldeiition. with
knowledge of CONTRACTOR s viglution of covesigl dods ot walve Its Hight 16 enfores any

coveriant of this contract, Tho patties shell not wafve any piovisions. of this votitnc urdes the

walver'is in walting and eigned by ail partizs.
£33 AUTHORITY AND CAPACTTY.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACIORY Sipnatory sach wareant and fepfeseat fhat each has ful}
authotlty and dapacity 1o ervber fnto s eonttagt

C-t4, BINDING ON SUCCHSSORS,

Al of “tve conditions, covenants and ferme haren ontalned shitll apply-to, and bind; the heirs,
-BUtnesaors, executors, adminislators aid rslyms of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR and ll of
CONTRACTOR's helrs, suceassoss, exeentors, admindstintoss, gad assigns shall be fointly and
lighleundartids confeact,

CUMULATION OF REMEDIES,

Allof the viious dights, aptions, elceitons, powess dhd remedies of the partiey shall be construad

a8 cunmulative, and no bag of them exclusive. of 2§ othey or of auy her egal or equitable

resnady whith 4 pasty nilght otherwise have In the event of u breach or defaylt of any candition,
covenant o ferm by his oibier party. The xerciee of any sinple right, option, election; pbwer pr
emiedy shall-nok, it any Wy, tmpal any offer #ight, epHon, alsttion, power or-remedy bl all
tstigs and obligations impessd shiall have baan fully perfbraed,

T26, INDEPENDENT ADYICE,
Egch patty hereby represents and waivanty that in execating fhls coritiact B does 50 vth fuil

kisowledge of the rights angd duties it may have with respect fo the cfher, Bach prety alse
repregents and warrants that 3 has sectived Independeat legal advice from i attamey with




i m m———

fespeei to the syatiers set forth In His contect and e wi his aid duties axlsing out of this
vonteact, or that such party willingly foregoes mny such conssitation,

C27, NO RILIANCEON REPRESHNTATIONS,

Bach party heraby represents and wairants that it b net ielying, and has net.retled, gpen any.

reprasepiation oz statement made by the bther pasty with respéct to the facls involved vy its dghts
o¢ dirtles. Fack party understands and agroes that the ok ¥alovant, or believed to Be relovant to
this coniract thay herounder b oyt to be ather than, or different from the facts tiow Tnown to
such paity as Yue, or belleved by such party-fo be true. The partips expressly agsusie the sk of
the facts-tuming out to b different and agres that this-contrast shell b éffective i all igspects
and shall notbe subject to reacisslon by redson of any such difference b facks,

0428, REDUCTION OF CONSIDERATION,

CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY shall huye the tlght to-diduet From ahy payments speeified
in Attachrient A any amount owed to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR 85 @ resulé of-any obfigition
ariting prol o the execaiion 6f s cortract. Por purposes of this parapsaph, obligstions ardsing
jrelor to the exeeution of thia tontiack-may:inginds, without llndiation, sy propedy tax, secured
‘or aaseeuseed, WhTd tax ix 1 avenys, If g@m»exemisesf&w-riglu to rEduce the congideration
specified v Attochirient-A, CODNTY shall glve COMTRACTOR notice uf the amoantof any off-
seb-ant the reason for-the: dedgction.

49, COUNTERPARTS,

This gontract raay he exetuted Inany suraber of counterparts, sack of which 50 exesnbed skl be
deentad to be st original. The coumterparts shall tagether constitute one contragt,

END OF ATTACHMENT C,

e e e b



Revised 1/96

ATTACHMENT D
Sypecific Terme and Conditions

Attachment D Pagelof __



EXHIBIT NO. 2 TO AMENDMENT NO. 1



b —— e m——— B e OO N

WILLDAN

/

to County

Proposal for

i
User Fee Study

San Ben




WILLDAN

FINANCIAL SERVICES

February 24, 2017

Mr. Louie Valdez
Management Analyst |l
San Benito County

481 Fourth Street
Hollister, CA 95023

Rer San Benito County — User Fee Study

Dear Mr. Valdez:

Following up on our correspondence, and based upon your request, the following Is our proposed approach and
scope of services to complete a User Fee Study for San Benito County.

As you are well aware, even as the recession has eased over the past few years, many municlpalities throughout the
state are still faced with limlted financial resources, while striving to maintain high standards of service to their
communities. In light of this, it is critical for cities to ensure that their fees for requested services have been developed
or updated fo ensure maximum appropriate cost recovery, so that the revenues generated by fees cover the cost of
those services to the best extent possible. Policymakers need a clear understanding of standards, service levels and
the associated costs.

Collaborative Approach and User-friendly Models and Reports — Willdan prides itself on working closely with
County staff to develop an approach that is targeted toward your specific objectives and accounts for your reality, and
then working together with you to gather first-hand information regarding the processes and tasks required to provide
services to those requesting them. We have included one full day of on-site data gathering and staff interviews
to ensure we obtain the information we need efficiently and accurately, with limited need for follow-up. We
create user-friendly Excel-based models that the County can retain, and conduct our analysis and develop the
model collaboratively with County staff. Rather than using an inflexible proprietary software program, we construct
our models from the ground up, mirroring the County’s budget format wherever possible. As a result, the information
contained in our models is easy for County staff to interpret, and the familiar sofitware ensures ease of
navigation. This also allows for easy on-the-fly adjustments and updates, inclusion of updated budgets, or changes
in organizational structure. Created directly from the modeis, our reports clearly and graphically lllustrate full and
recommended levels of cost recovery and projections of revenue for fee programs, break down the costs into direct
and indirect overhead categories, and present the fee methodologies.

Our models and project approach are geared toward delivering work on schedule, and presenting results at
public meetings and Board workshops. The Willdan Team Is experienced at communicating complex
analytical results in a manner that is easy to understand by non-finance oriented individuals, and facilitates
discussion. | have coordinated or participated in numerous public and staff workshops regarding fees and cost of
service based charges.

Experience with San Benito County — Willdan has worked extensively with San Benito County for many years on
a variety of projects, including the recent updates to the impact Fees. Our knowledge of the organization, local
community, procedures, and our positive relationships with staff will allow us to effectively gather data and
information, and clarify questions, and move the study forward in a productive manner. We will leverage our
knowledge of the City’'s operations and key staff to facilitate this study in a cost-effective and efficient
manner; focusing less time on data gathering, and more on analysis, resulting in lower project cost and a
higher value.

Unique Comblination of Services and Expertise/Public Engagement — Wllldan has provided the requested
services to municipal clients for well over a decade; and is the only firm providing these types of consulting services
that also has a long history of providing contract staff support to public agencies for the delivery of municipal services.
This direct experience as “staff” provides us with firsthand understanding of County operations and Is uniquely useful
in determining the full effort associated with service dellvery and in developing a fee schedule that is easy to
communicate and implement.

Financial and Economic Consulting | Engineering and Planning | Energy Eficiency and Sustainability | National Preparecness and Interoperability
951.687.3500 | fax: 961.587.3510 | 27368 Via Industiria, Suite 200, Temecula, California 92620-4856 | www.willdan.com



e

m o empa——— aa e

S U

[

Mr. Louie Valdez, Management Analyst Hff
User Fee Study

February 24, 2017

Page if

Our objective is to provide useful, detailed information to the Board of Supervisors and staff, so that they have the
information necessary to make Important decisions. Qur experience ensures that we can meet this objective. Whether
policymakers are considering subsidizing or increasing fees, the process may be subject to public discussion among
Board and community stakeholders. Qur response to these sensitive political issues is to employ a real world
approach to complating user fee studies, in determining the technically defensible reasonable costs of providing
services. Our knowledge cf each portion of the service delivery function provides for greater accuracy, reduces the
likelihood of potential challenges, results in fee schedules that are easier to implement, and increases the likelihood
of acceptance by stakeholders.

I, Chrig Fisher, will serve as the Primary Contact person for this proposal; as an officer of the firm, | am authorlzed to
bind Willdan Financial Services. My contact information is provided in the table below:

: Project Manaéér

We are excited about this opportunity to use our skills and expertise to assist San Benito County.

Sincerely,
Willdan Financial Services

Chris Fisher
Vice President - Group Manager

COMPREHENSIVE. INNOVATIVE. TRUSTED.




